
Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 22 February 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Update report: ANPR and parking (including 
pavement parking and RINGO) 

9 - 24

5 Performance monitoring 25 - 30

6 Annual report: library and heritage service 31 - 42

7 Update report: town centre regeneration 
A presentation will be provided at the meeting

8 Commercialisation task group: executive 
response and action plan 

43 - 50

9 Air quality task group: update report 51 - 54

10 Work Programme 55 - 66

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership

Councillors:
Abigail Jones (Chair)
Daniel Holden (Vice-Chair)
Stan Anderson
Michael Bull
David Chung
Russell Makin
John Sargeant
Imran Uddin
Substitute Members:
Laxmi Attawar
Mike Brunt
Janice Howard
Edward Foley
John Bowcott
Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote 
[...]
king 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
12 JANUARY 2017
(7.17 pm - 9.57 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Daniel Holden, Stan 

Anderson, Michael Bull, David Chung, Russell Makin, John 
Sargeant and Imran Uddin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance), Nick Draper (Cabinet member for Community and 
Culture), Ross Garrod (Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness 
and Parking), Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Environment and Housing), John Hill (Head of 
Public Protection and Development, ENVR), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Anthony Hopkins (Head of 
Library and Heritage Services), Steve Langley, Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities), Cormac Stokes (Head of Street Scene and 
Waste), Steve Webb (Business Support and Relationship 
Manager) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Makin declared that he is the Chair of Merton Community Transport.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous Panel meeting (1 November 2016) and the Belvedere 
Road and Belvedere Grove call-in (27 October 2016) were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

Matters arising
1. Circle Housing: Members were asked to report on their individual dealings with 

Circle Housing following its attendance at the previous two Panel meetings.  The 
scrutiny officer was asked to follow-up with members after the meeting.  
Councillor Sargeant reported that the Morden House meeting discussed at the 
November 2016 Panel meeting has not yet happened and he hasn’t received any 
communication from Simon Gagen, Head of Reactive Repairs at Circle Housing.  
The Scrutiny Officer was asked to contact Circle Housing and pursue this item 
directly; and

2. Commercialisation Task Group report: Councillor Makin reported that this has 
been accepted by Cabinet with an action plan anticipated for presentation to the 
Panel’s February 2017 meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the budget and business 
plan item:
 At the time of the October 2016 report to Cabinet, there was no budget gap in 

years 2017/18 and 2018/19, and only a small gap in 2019/20;
 However, subsequent to this substantial growth has been built into the budget 

from 2017/18 to benefit Adult Social Care, waste and regeneration, futureMerton 
and Children, Schools and Families;

 This will be funded using the balancing the budget fund leaving a gap (£1.6m in 
2017/18, rising to £14.3m in 2018/19, £15,107 in 2019/20 and £21,450 in 
2020/2021); and

 Other budget complications were noted including whether the level of funding 
from the Better Care Fund (from the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group) will 
remain unc
[...]
hanging traffic and parking patterns;

 Parking revenues will not be affected by the scheme as the operator will 
reimburse the Council for usage as well as paying penalty notices; and

 The scheme has been successfully implement in Europe and is currently being 
trialled in North London.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

Public Transport Liaison Committee: Councillor Jones, who also chairs this 
committee, reported that it has been agreed to defer the next meeting until May 2017.  
This is in order that the meeting can be timed with the next round of the Crossrail2 
consultation.  However, it was also noted that if this consultation should be delayed 
the committee meeting will go ahead regardless.

10 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY: SHAREHOLDER DECISION REGARDING 
RESURGENCE AND THE COLLAPSE OF THE CIRCLE GROUP 
STRUCTURE (Agenda Item 10)

A proposal has been received to consolidate all nine of Circle Housing’s 
organisations into one to become Circle 33.  This would mean Merton Priory Homes 
board would be disbanded, with the loss of a local governance board to be replaced 
by a local community panel onto which the Council could place its nominated 
representatives.

Councillor Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing, 
highlighted that this has been a long running process.  The Council has robustly 
negotiated with Circle on behalf of residents given dissatisfaction with Circle’s 
handling of complaints, reflected in the recent issuing of a second regulator notice by 
the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA).  However, Councillor Whelton also 
noted that the provisions of the incoming Housing and Planning Act have limited the 

Page 6



7

Council’s ability to negotiate.  Additionally, whilst the stock transfer agreement 
requires the Council to agree any change to the company’s status as a separate legal 
agreement, this requirement expires on 22 March 2017.  He noted that the Council 
has therefore done well to extend from two to ten years th
[...]
requested by the Council.  This gives a basis for an on-going relationship; and

 The Council withholding its agreement will simply result in Circle waiting until the 
deadline in the transfer agreement has elapsed and proceeding anyway.

Councillor Bull moved a motion: “This Panel is concerned that the voice of local 
residents is being lost.  We therefore recommend to Cabinet that it does not provide 
its written permission to change Circle’s current constitutional arrangements unless 
there is agreement to resident representation on the governing board of Clarion”.  
Councillor Holden seconded the motion.  The motion was moved to the vote and fell.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 22nd February 2017
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Parking update report (including ANPR, pavement 
parking and RingGo)
Lead officer: Paul Walshe (Head of Parking & CCTV)/ John Hill (Assistant Director – 
Public Protection)  
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod (Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness & 
Parking)
Contact officer: Paul Walshe

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel review and comment on the contents of the report.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an update on the 

delivery of service undertaken by the Parking Services team.
1.2. In particular the report seeks to provide the Panel with an update on the 

progress in respect of the implementation of the most significant 
improvement projects undertaken by the Parking and CCTV section in the 
last 12-18 months. These are Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR), 
cashless parking payment system (RingGo) and the new pavement parking 
policy.

2 DETAILS
2.1. Organisational structure of Parking Services
2.1.1 Parking and CCTV Services are responsible for managing and enforcing 

parking regulations within and outside of controlled parking zones across the 
borough with the exceptio
[...]
ts issued within 5 working days (Monthly) 96% 90% 94.33% 90%

SP 258 Sickness- No of days per FTE from snapshot report (parking) (Monthly) 2.2 0.75 14.26 6.75

SP 397 % Cases won at PATAS (Monthly) 68.89% 54% 59.12% 54%

SP 398 % Cases lost at PATAS (Monthly) 13.33% 21% 21.92% 21%

SP 399 % Cases where council does not contest at PATAS (Monthly) 17.78% 25% 19% 25%

SP 417 % Public Spaces CCTV cameras working (Monthly) 99.48% 95% 97.85% 95%

Regulatory Services
SP 041 % Service requests replied to in 5 working days (Regulatory Services) (Monthly) 95.86% 95% 95.2% 95%

SP 042 Income generation by Regulatory Services (Monthly) £26,338 £20,000 £322,984 £289,000

SP 111 No. of underage sales test purchases (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 88 71

SP 255 % licensing apps. determined within 21 days (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 98.33% 96%

SP 419 Days Nitrogen Dioxide levels exceed 200 micrograms per m3 (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 19 54

SP 421 Days particulate levels exceed 50 micrograms per m3 (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 5 26

SP 422 % Food premises rated 2* or below (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 9.87% 15%

Streetscene and Waste
Dec 2016

PI Code & Description
Value Target Status Short 

Trend
Long 
Trend

YTD  Result Annual YTD 
Target

YTD 
Status

Waste Services
CRP 047 / SP 068 No. of refuse collections including recycling and kitchen waste missed per 100,000 (Monthly) 63.71 50.00 49.79 50.00

SP 065 % Household waste recycled and composted (Monthly) 34.56% 38% 36.4% 38%

SP 066 Residual waste kg per household (Monthly) 47.54 48 429.98 432

SP 067 % Municipal solid waste sent to landfill (waste management & commercial waste) (Monthly) 58% 59% 57% 59%

SP 071 Days lost from sickness per FTE from snapshot report (waste mgmt) (Monthly) 1.53 1.16 18.12 10.44

SP 354 Total waste arising per households (KGs) (Monthly) 72.65 75 676.06 675

SP 407 % FPN's issued that have been paid (Monthly) 68% 68% 68.22% 68%

Commercial Waste
SP 046 Total Income from commercial waste (Mont
[...]
& Heritage Service Annual Report 2016/17
Lead officer: Anthony Hopkins
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper
Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins

Recommendations: 
A. That the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel note progress made 

with the Library & Heritage Service in the last financial year, review performance 
and discuss key projects. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Library & Heritage Service annual report sets out the key achievements 

that have been delivered over the last year and highlights future challenges. 
It also provides a summary of performance against all key performance 
indicators (KPI’s). 

1.2. On 1 December 2016 the Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) 
published the Libraries Taskforce’s ‘Libraries Deliver: Ambition for Public 
Libraries in England 2016-2021’, which sets out the government’s 5-year 
strategy for public libraries in England. The strategy is based around 7 key 
objectives that have been used to present this report. The 7 objectives are:

1. Increased reading and literacy
2. Cultural and creative enrichment
3. Improved digital access and literacy
4. Healthier and happier lives
5. Stronger, more resilient communities
6. Greater prosperity
7. Helping everyone achieve their potential 

1.3. Since 2011 Merton has kept all of its libraries open and has extended the 
opening hours of all of them. Usage and customer satisfaction has also 
increased and the new Colliers Wood Library is scheduled to open in 
summer 2017. 

1.4. These achievements have been made whilst delivering efficiencies and the 
Library & Heritage Service continues to have one of the lowest operational 
budgets of any London library service.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 DETAILS
Increased Reading and Literacy

2.1. Reading and literacy are two of the most fundamental skills in life. Libraries 
give everyone free access to books and literature regardless of age, 
disability, wealth or education. This access makes libraries a cat
[...]
rutiny

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 10



2

Meeting date: 9 June 2016 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 1 June 2016)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Scrutiny review Morden Leisure Centre Verbal update Christine Parsloe, 
Leisure and Culture 
Development Manager

To provide the Panel 
with an update on work 
undertaken and planned 
in relation to the Morden 
Leisure Centre 
development. 

Performance 
monitoring

Performance Reporting Basket of indicators plus 
verbal report

Chris Lee, Director 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight to the Panel 
any items for concern 
where under 
performance is evident 
and to make any 
recommendations or 
request information as 
necessary

Setting the work 
programme

Agreeing the 2016/17 
work programme

Written report Annette Wiles, Scrutiny 
officer

To enable the Panel to 
agree the draft 2016/17 
work programme

Performance 
monitoring

Circle Housing: 
agreeing questions for 
meeting on merger

Discussion Cllr Abby Jones (Chair) To ensure that the 
Panel has agreed what 
questions it wants Circle 
Housing to answer on 
its merger with Affinity 
Sutton during its 

P
age 88



3

attendance at the next 
meeting.  This is to 
make sure the meeting 
makes best use of the 
time available.

Pre-decision scrutiny South London Waste 
Partnership Phase C 
(LOTS 1 and 2)

Written report Chris Lee, Director 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To provide the Panel 
with the opportunity to 
scrutinise awarding 
LOTS 1 and 2 as part of 
the South London 
Waste Partnership prior 
to going to Cabinet for 
decision

Meeting date: 7 September 2016 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 30 August 2016)
Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer
Intended outcomes

Setting the work 
programme

Priorities for 2016/17 – 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, 
Environment and 
Housing 

Verbal report Cllr Martin Whelton To provide an overview 
of portfolio priorities to 
establish where th
[...]
he borough 
and the new ANPR 
system

Performance 
monitoring

Library and Heritage 
Service Annual Report

Presentation Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library and Heritage 
Services

To provide the annual 
report on libraries 
service and to inform 
members of proposed 
future development of 
the libraries service

Performance 
monitoring

Town Centre 
regeneration update 
(including updates on 
developments ie: 
cycling provision)

Presentation James McGinlay, Head 
of Sustainable 
Communities and Paul 
McGarry, Head of 
futureMerton

To provide a progress 
update on the delivery 
of the Council’s town 
centre regeneration 
programme

P
age 95



10

Scrutiny review Monitoring the work of 
the air quality task group

Written report Cllr Imran Uddin, chair 
of the task group and 
Stella Akintan, scrutiny 
officer

To update the Panel on 
the task group’s 
progress and to enable 
it to comment on the 
work of the task group 
going forward

Scrutiny review Executive response and 
action plan – 
commercialisation task 
group

Written report Task group chair To provide the Panel 
with a response to the 
report and 
recommendations of the 
commercialisation task 
group following Cabinet 
consideration

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2016/17

Written report Annette Wiles, Scrutiny 
Officer

To amend/agree the 
Panel’s work 
programme and 
accommodate any pre-
decision or other items 
that the Panel may wish 
to consider.

Meeting date: 15 March 2017 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 7 March 2017)
Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member and/ 

lead officer
Intended outcomes

Performance 
monitoring

Performance reporting Basket of indicators plus 
verbal report

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration (and a 
representative from 
Community and 
Housing)

To highlight to the Panel 
any items for concern 
where under 
performance is evident 
and to make any 
recommendations or 
request information as 
necessary

P
age 96



11

Pre-decision scrutiny En
[...]
ase for LB Wandsworth joining the existing shared regulatory service between Merton
Decision due: 3 Jul 2017 by Cabinet

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Update report: ANPR and parking (including pavement parking and RINGO)
	Agenda item 4 - Appendix 2 - LaneWatch Unattended Enforcement - Functional Description

	5 Performance monitoring
	Agenda item 5 - Perf Mon E&R February 2016 scrutiny dashboard

	6 Annual report: library and heritage service
	7 Update report: town centre regeneration
	8 Commercialisation task group: executive response and action plan
	Agenda item 8 - Appendix A Dept Action Plan
	Agenda item 8 - Appendix B action plan

	9 Air quality task group: update report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
22 FEBRUARY 2017

(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Daniel Holden, Stan
Anderson, David Chung, Russell Makin, John Sargeant, Imran
Uddin and John Bowcott

Co-opted Members

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Nick Draper (Cabinet member for Community and
Culture), Ross Garrod (Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness
and Parking), Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for
Regeneration, Environment and Housing), John Hill (Head of
Public Protection and Development, ENVR), Anthony Hopkins
(Head of Library and Heritage Services), Chris Lee (Director of
Environment and Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton
Manager), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities),
Paul Walshe (Parking Services Manager) and Annette Wiles
(Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull (with Councillor Bowcott
attending as substitute).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Uddin declared that his office building has benefited from the programme
of regeneration in Morden town centre. Councillor Jones declared that she works for
National Grid which has an interest in energy companies.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and an accurate record.

Matters arising

1. Clarion (formerly Circle Housing): members were reminded to send to the
Scrutiny Officer their experiences with Clarion following its appearance at the
Panel earlier in the year. This is to help inform the Panel about how Clarion will
feature in next year’s work programme. Councillor Makin noted that he was still to
receive communication from Simon Gagen, head of reactive repairs; and

2. Budget resolutions: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration,
reported that an alternative is being brought forward to replace the proposed
budget saving that would have been achieved through the cessation in
consultation letters on building applications. This will result from the recently
published housing white paper which proposes an increase in planning fees.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

4  UPDATE REPORT: ANPR AND PARKING (INCLUDING PAVEMENT
PARKING AND RINGO) (Agenda Item 4)

The item was introduced by John Hill, Assistant Director, Public Protection. It was
highlighted that the report provides a general update on parking with a focus on
major projects and that whilst the purpose of the council’s parking strategy is stated
in the report additionally there has been significant focus on improving the customer
parking offer. It was noted that the Parking and CCTV team comprises 91 staff, is
completely resourced in-house, issues 15,000 resident parking permits a year, takes
4,000 calls per month and is responsible for enforcement at the Wimbledon
championships and around all the borough’s schools. Over the last year, there has
been close to a 25% drop in the number of complaints received and an
accompanying improvement in the number of appeals against enforcement orders
won.

The Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system has allowed the
automation of what had been a resource heavy manual process. Merton is the first
London council to introduce ANPR at such a scale (across the entirety of the
borough). This has resulted in a 100% increase in the number of enforcement
notices issued. However, it hasn’t yet been possible to sign-off the system. There is
a good relationship with the contractor (Siemens) and work is currently on-going to
optimise the operation of each of the 41 installed cameras. It is anticipated that this
work will be completed after Easter at which point it will be possible to provide a sign-
off.

Ringo, the cashless payment system, and pavement parking were highlighted as the
other major parking initiatives currently on-going.

In response to member questions, officers clarified:

¢ No final payment has yet been made to the contractor and will not be made until
the system is working as per contract requirement. This means making sure that
the operation of each camera is optimised (the region of interest for each camera
is correctly positioned and triggers to capture data for enforcement);

e Whilst the number of enforcement Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued is
behind target this is a 100% increase on the number issued during the same
period last year. This has been achieved whilst releasing staff who have been
able to go back on foot patrol which has achieved a 20% improvement in
enforcement of offences;

e Whilst the number of complaints received isn’t benchmarked, it was noted that 46
is a very low number for such a big service;

e |tis believed that the decline in parking complaints has resulted from ANPR
implementation; it provides incontrovertible evidence of contraventions making it
difficult to challenge or complain about PCNs;

¢ No breakdown can be provided by complaint type. It was suggested that these
will potentially have arisen from PCNs issued by foot patrols which are also
correlated to the 14% loss in appeals;



5

ANPR hasn’t reached its financial estimates but the objective of the system is
enforcement and not income generation. However, the system has already paid
for itself;

It is anticipated the potential for income growth will be limited by the impact ANPR
will have on driver behaviour; it is anticipated that the system will result in fewer
enforceable offences being committed;

Cameras are fixed but it is possible in the future for ANPR to link in with police
systems. This will be used to identify known vehicle registrations and notify these
to the police for action;

A ‘white list’ of exempt vehicles has been collated by the council working in
partnership with, for example, buses companies and ambulance services. This is
to prevent officer time being wasted on reviewing digital capture of exempt
vehicles. It was clarified that this largely means not capturing vehicles that are
entitled to use bus lanes. However, buses and other vehicles are entitled to use
bus lanes are not exempt from box crossing infringements and will be pursued.
ANPR cannot capture speeding by exempt vehicles in bus lanes (the cameras
capture static images only and not movement). Speeding offences are
enforceable by the police;

Pavement parking is continually under review. The council is currently enforcing
this new policy in 300 of a potential 600 roads. Marked parking bays each need a
Traffic Management Order and are subject to a survey and consultation with
residents. However, some roads are too narrow to enforce the policy without
blocking access for emergency vehicles;

Any building company that parks its vehicles on the pavement causing damage is
responsible for reinstating at its cost. This is enforced through building conditions.
Any such damage can be reported to the Highways and Maintenance Team.
Action: Paul McGarry, Head of futureMerton, will look at the issue reported at
Seymour Avenue; and

Where there is evidence that crossovers are being installed without permission,
they should be reported to Traffic and Highways. Councillor Chung’s offered
officers the chance to join him on a visit of his Longthornton ward to see the
impact crossovers installed incorrectly without permission are having (the impact
on disabled residents was specifically noted).

PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

The performance monitoring item for Environment and Regeneration was introduced
by Chris Lee:

SP417 % Public Spaces CCTV cameras working: it was noted that the investment
made in CCTV is now having a demonstrable public benefit on open spaces in
Merton. It is supporting the council to work in partnership with the police to tackle
crime and antisocial behaviour;

SP065 % Household waste recycled and composted: this target is not being met.
A downturn in volumes is usual for this time of year as there is a decrease in
garden waste recycling. However, this is more significant this year. This was
highlighted as an issue with an impact on income;




¢ Planning indicators: these are good and show a much better picture than at the
same point last year despite the volume of planning applications being in excess
of the numbers anticipated. It was noted that the housing white paper suggested
an increase in planning fees as long as this is used to further fund development
control. This also suggests a possible additional 20% increase in planning fees
where a local authority is meeting its housing targets.

In response to member questions, it was clarified:

e The housing white paper won’t affect the percentage of the building control
market retained by the council. It was noted that this is a growing and buoyant
market with the amount of Merton’s work remaining steady even if the share is
decreasing;

e Enforcement of planning permission is largely reactionary and triggered by
complaints; and

e |t was noted that what appears to be a fall in commercial waste income in
December is actually the result of how the billing is phased. Overall, this is well
ahead of target and it is anticipated the annual total will exceed the annual target.

6 ANNUAL REPORT: LIBRARY AND HERITAGE SERVICE (Agenda Item 6)

Anthony Hopkins, Head of the Library, Heritage and Adult Education Service,
introduced the item. The report format has been changed to reflect the seven main
objectives set out in the libraries strategy of the Department for Culture, Media and
Sport. It was highlighted that the schools membership scheme is still the only one of
its kind in the country. This is contributing to library usage which is the highest in
London. The scheme is now being rolled-out to secondary schools.

Performances at the new Wimbledon library arts space are high quality and well
attended. A First World War project has just concluded with a digital archive legacy
that is making some information available for the first time. There has been an
increase in support for health, literacy and digital literacy and improvements have
been made to the digital infrastructure in Merton’s libraries. A survey of library users
has found record levels of satisfaction.

Upcoming work will focus on reducing costs. This will mainly be achieved through a
change in the service structure with periods of self service and reduced staffing
during times of low usage in library branches.

The new build of a library in Colliers Wood library is on track. Further work is
planned with health and learning partners. Income generation is being achieved by
opening coffee shops in library facilities and all performance measures are on track.

In response to member questions, it was clarified:

e Performance is very high. It is benchmarked against that of other councils
(Merton is out performing others). However, a drop in performance is anticipated
given forthcoming changes to the service structure;

e The Great Expectations performance at the Wimbledon Library arts space wasn'’t
an income generating activity — it was subsidised by £19K of Arts Council funding.



However, without the additional funding, the council would not have been left
exposed because the model will be for the performance organisers to take the
risk;

¢ All the new coffee shop facilities are being let to commercial providers with the
council receiving a guaranteed rental income without having to take any of the
risk;

e Attimes of self-service there will always be a security guard on site as a
minimum;

e Overall the new art space at Wimbledon library hasn’t had an impact on the level
of books stocked. When the building was reconfigured, it was possible not to lose
space for lending stock. There has been a reduction in reference stock due to
changes in the way customers access information and with some information now
made available solely online by publishers. Spend on stock is down but this
hasn’t had a significant impact on loan levels and usage. Stock borrowing is
slightly down but use of e-resources is growing;

e Loyalty schemes are part of the summer reading scheme for 4 — 12 year olds
which is a competition to encourage reading. Prizes are being built into the
secondary school scheme currently being developed. This will encourage young
people to read with prizes offered through sponsorship of the scheme; and

e Faith groups and other community groups are part of the on-going outreach of the
heritage strategy to widen participation.

7 UPDATE REPORT: TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Agenda Item 7)

Paul McGarry, head of futureMerton, provided a presentation updating members on
the town centre regeneration of Wimbledon, Raynes Park, Morden, Mitcham and
Colliers Wood.

The presentation highlighted that in:

e Wimbledon there is a focus on planning, alternative options for Crossrail2,
consultation with residents through workshops and development of the
Wimbledon matsterplan;

e Raynes Park work is on-going to understand the impact of Crossrail2,
Next@Home is open, approval has been given for the development of the Times
Square retail park and support had been provided for the Raynes Park Christmas
events;

e Morden the aspiration is to reinvent the suburb, providing a model for
regeneration of other outer London towns. Shop front improvements are
happening and work is on-going with Transport for London (TfL) to remodel the
one way system around the Civic Centre and relocate the bus station. The Baitul
Futuh Mosque rebuild has started with this reflecting architectural details from
elsewhere in Morden;

e Mitcham the clock tower restoration and market square regeneration are
complete. The quality of the build of the new bus lane was also highlighted; and

e Colliers Wood the tower development will complete this summer with Costa and
the Co-op arriving shortly after. Images were also shown to demonstrate the
quality and impact of the Baltic Close development which reflects the history of
the area.



In response to member questions, it was clarified:

e The timings of the Wimbledon masterplan and CrossRail 2 consultations now
seem much better aligned;

e There is awareness of difficulties caused by traffic light failures outside South
Wimbledon Station. This is dealt with appropriately by the survey work on-going
to inform the masterplan activity;

e Reasons for needing to relocate the buses from outside Morden tube station
include air quality, health and safety issues caused by buses reversing, loss in
economic activity resulting from passengers moving between the tube and the
buses without going passed shops and aesthetic considerations; and

e Selection of a development partner for Morden remains on the existing timeline
supported by there being existing planning policies and a development pack
establishing the development priorities.

8 COMMERCIALISATION TASK GROUP: EXECUTIVE RESPONSE AND
ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

Chris Lee thanked the task group for its helpful report. He noted the action plan has
responded to all of the recommendations. Councillor Draper, Cabinet Member for
Community and Culture, highlighted that he expects scrutiny to ensure the council’s
large scale events are a commercial success.

In response to a member question, it was clarified that an ESCO will be established
when there is energy available to sell. It is thought this will occur as part of the
Modern town centre regeneration. Legal advice on setting up an ESCO has already
been sought, reflecting that this is regarded as a realistic development opportunity
and ensuring the council can move swiftly when it is timely to develop a business
case.

9 AIR QUALITY TASK GROUP: UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Uddin, as chair of the task group, highlighted that it is focused on the
implementation of the EU’s air quality directive and will review the implementation
action plan. Additionally, it will look at what infrastructure needs to be put in place to
improve air quality including strategic leadership in South-West London.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Martin Whelton noted that he is required to report back to the Panel on the
reference it made to him regarding the Belvederes width restriction as are result of
the call-in meeting. He gave the Panel his apologies for not having done this sooner
and noted that he is still looking at what else might be done including speed
restriction signs. He will consult on this and noted that resident groups remain
unhappy.



